
1

Democratic Services
White Cliffs Business Park
Dover
Kent  CT16 3PJ

Telephone: (01304) 821199
Fax: (01304) 872453
DX: 6312
Minicom: (01304) 820115
Website: www.dover.gov.uk
e-mail: democraticservices

@dover.gov.uk

5 November 2018

Dear Councillor

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the REGULATORY COMMITTEE will be 
held in the Council Chamber at these Offices on Tuesday 13 November 2018 at 10.00 am 
when the following business will be transacted. 

Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Jemma Duffield 
on (01304) 872305 or by e-mail at democraticservices@dover.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive 

Regulatory Committee Membership:

B W Butcher (Chairman)
P S Le Chevalier (Vice-Chairman)
P M Brivio
B Gardner
D P Murphy

AGENDA

1   APOLOGIES  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

To note appointment of Substitute Members.

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Page 4)

To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 
transacted on the agenda. 

Public Document Pack



2

4   MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 6)

To confirm the attached Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 11 
September 2018.

5   FEES AND CHARGES 2019/20  (Pages 7 - 30)

To consider the report of the Head of Regulatory Services.

6   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Page 31)

The recommendation is attached.

MATTERS WHICH THE MANAGEMENT TEAM SUGGESTS SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE AS THE REPORT CONTAINS EXEMPT 
INFORMATION AS DEFINED WITHIN PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS INDICATED AND IN RESPECT OF WHICH 
THE PROPER OFFICER CONSIDERS THAT THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN 
MAINTAINING THE EXEMPTION OUTWEIGHS THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN 
DISCLOSING THE INFORMATION

PROCEDURE FOR HEARING  (Pages 32 - 34)

The procedure for the Hearing is attached.

7   LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - 
APPLICATION FOR A HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S 
LICENCE  (Pages 35 - 49)

To consider the attached report of the Licensing Team Leader.

Access to Meetings and Information

 Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council, its 
Committees and Sub-Committees.  You may remain present throughout them except 
during the consideration of exempt or confidential information.

 All meetings are held at the Council Offices, Whitfield unless otherwise indicated on 
the front page of the agenda.  There is disabled access via the Council Chamber 
entrance and a disabled toilet is available in the foyer.  In addition, there is a PA 
system and hearing loop within the Council Chamber.

 Agenda papers are published five clear working days before the meeting.  
Alternatively, a limited supply of agendas will be available at the meeting, free of 
charge, and all agendas, reports and minutes can be viewed and downloaded from 
our website www.dover.gov.uk.  Minutes will be published on our website as soon as 
practicably possible after each meeting.  All agenda papers and minutes are 
available for public inspection for a period of six years from the date of the meeting.  

 If you require any further information about the contents of this agenda or your right 
to gain access to information held by the Council please contact Jemma Duffield, 



3

Democratic Services Officer, telephone: (01304) 872305 or email: 
democraticservices@dover.gov.uk for details.

Large print copies of this agenda can be supplied on request.



Declarations of Interest

Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)

Where a Member has a new or registered DPI in a matter under consideration they must 

disclose that they have an interest and, unless the Monitoring Officer has agreed in advance 

that the DPI is a 'Sensitive Interest', explain the nature of that interest at the meeting. The 

Member must withdraw from the meeting at the commencement of the consideration of any 

matter in which they have declared a DPI and must not participat
[...]
ed that an effect on the financial position of a 

Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 

relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 

some cases a DPI.

4

Agenda Item No 3



Minutes of the meeting of the REGULATORY COMMITTEE held at the Council 
Offices, Whitfield on Tuesday, 11 September 2018 at 10.00 am.

Present:

Chairman: Councillor B W Butcher

Councillors: B Gardner
P S Le Chevalier

Officers:

Others in 
attendance:

Contentious and Regulatory Lawyer
Licensing Team Leader
Licensing Enforcement Officer
Democratic Services Officer

Mr N Wheeler (Minute No. 14)

10 APOLOGIES 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor P M Brivio.

11 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

There were no substitute Members appointed.

12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made by Members.

13 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10 July 2018 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

14 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - 
APPLICATION TO LICENCE A VEHICLE OUTSIDE OF POLICY GUIDELINES 

The Licensing Team Leader informed the Committee that Mr Nigel Wheeler had 
submitted an application to the Council asking for permission to licence a Vauxhall 
Insignia, registration plate LD60 XMK, as a Private Hire Vehicle. The Committee 
was asked to consider the application as the vehicle was outside of the policy 
guidelines by reason that the vehicle was outside the current age policy, being 
registered on 15 November 2010.

The Committee adjourned to examine the vehicle accompanied by the applicant and 
the officers. The vehicle had covered mileage of 36,500 miles would only be used 
for chauffeur services and no other private hire purpose. The applicant advised that 
all jobs would be pre-booked and would be, in the majority, long distance journeys 
totalling approximately 30-50k miles a year.

In accordance with the approved procedure, members of the committee and the 
legal officer withdrew from the meeting to consider the application.

Public Document Pack

5

Agenda Item No 4



RESOLVED: (a) That, notwithstanding the Council’s current policy guidelines, 
Mr N Wheeler be granted a Private Hire Vehicle Licence in 
respect of Vauxhall Insignia LD60 XMK for a period of 12 
months; and

(b) That, due to the vehicle’s expected mileage and being outside 
of the Council’s policy guidelines, prior to the expiration of the 
12 month period the vehicle be brought before the Regulatory 
Committee to consider the renewal of the licence.

15 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 - 
APPLICATION FOR STREET TRADING CONSENT 

This item was withdrawn.

The meeting ended at 10.39 am.

6



Dover District Council

Subject: FEES AND CHARGES 2019/20

Meeting and Date: Licensing Committee  13 November 2018

Regulatory Committee  13 November 2018
Cabinet (for information) – 14 January 2019 (part of larger 
report)

Report of: Diane Croucher, Head of Regulatory Services

Decision Type: Non- Executive

Classification: Unrestricted

Purpose of the report: This report has been prepared in order to obtain formal approval for 
the levels of fees and charges (F&Cs) for the financial year 2019/20. 
These revised F&Cs will be included in the budget estimates for 
2019/20.  It is also requested that the fees for animal licensing are 
approved with immediate effect.

Recommendation: 1. The Licensing Committee approve the Fees and Charges for 
2019/20 as set out in Appendix 3

2. The Regulatory Committee approve the Fees and Charges 
for 2019/20 as set out in Appendix 4.

3. Members approve the general principle that fees are set at 
an appropriate inclusive level, irrespective of VAT status, 
and that the VAT element within the overall fee level is then 
determined.

4. Members approve the general principle that, unless the fee 
is set by statute, licensing fees will be set on a cost recovery 
basis.

5. That the Head of Regulatory Services is authorised to adopt 
fees at, or close to government directed levels without the 
need for further reporting, in cases where the Council is 
awaiting Government guidance and it has not been possible 
to set a fee level at this stage.

6. That the Head of Regulatory Services be authorised in 
consultation with the Director of Governance and the 
Director of Finance, Housing and Community to make minor 
adjustments to the fees and charges as necessary

1. Summary

1.1 The Council’s constitution specifies that F&Cs shall be reviewed annually.  In order to 
meet this requirement all Directors / Heads of Service have been asked to review the 
F&Cs within their areas of responsibility and to produce recommended levels for 
2019/20.

7

Agenda Item No 5



2. Introduction and Background

2.1 The Council’s constitution specifies that F&Cs shall be reviewed annually.

2.2 The level of Member approval required is dependent upon the types of F&Cs raised 
and therefore reports have to be submitted to:

 Licensing Committee 
 Regulatory Committee 
 Planning Committee (for information only)
 Cabinet 

2.3 In order to meet this requirement it is proposed to submit the following reports:

 Licensing Committee - Report to meeting on 13 November 2018 of all F&Cs 
to be set by the Licensing Committee.

 Regulatory Committee – Report to meeting on 13 November 2018 of all F&Cs 
to be set by the Regulatory Committee.

 Planning Committee  Report (for information) to the meeting on 22 
November 2018 of all F&Cs relevant to the Planning Committee.

 Cabinet  Report to the meeting on 14 January 2019 of all F&Cs, but seeking 
specific approval of those F&Cs set by Cabinet.

2.4 Members are reminded that in 2004/05 a Member and Officer Review group 
developed a framework of broad guidelines to be considered in formulating proposals 
for F&Cs.

2.5 A copy of the checklist produced at that time and since updated to m
[...]
part of a rolling programme. The 
reviews include a detailed time/cost breakdown of each licence type. A review was 
planned for 2019/20 of the gambling fees, however this has had to be deferred due to 
changes in the legislation for animal licensing.  

On 1 October 2018, a new statutory instrument came into force, namely The Animal 
Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018.  The 
introduction of the legislation and the guidance has triggered a national need to 
revise fee structures.  It is therefore requested that the fees in respect of animals are 
adopted with immediate effect.

The in-depth review of the animal charges, incorporating the new additional 
inspections mid licence term, has resulted in some proposed amendments as 
highlighted on the relevant spreadsheet (Appendix 4). It is anticipated that next year 
a detailed review will be undertaken of the Gambling related licences. This review 
cycle will then continue to ensure a thorough review is undertaken for each licence 
type every 3 years. 

It should be noted that the Licensing Act fees and charges (Appendix 3) are all set 
centrally by government.

3. Identification of Options

3.1 The recommended figures for consideration by Members are included in the 
Appendices.  Members may approve these proposed figures.

3.2 Members may propose and approve alternative figures with reasons recorded for 
their decisions.

4. Evaluation of Options

9



4.1 The recommended fees and charges take into account the actual cost of providing 
the service and seek to ensure full cost recovery. This is the recommended 
approach. 

4.2 Members should also take into account the checklist of issues to consider (at 
Appendix 1) when reviewing the fees and charges included in the subsequent 
Appendices.

5. Resource Implications

See Appendices.

6. Corporate Implications
6.1 Comment from the Director of Finance, Housing and Community (linked to the 

MTFP):  Finance have been involved i
[...]
es and Charges 2019/20

2018/19 2018/19 2019/20 2019/20

Detail Narrative

Set by 

Govt? 

Y/N

Approved 

Charges inc 

VAT

Total 

Expected 

Income ex 

VAT

Proposed 

Charges inc 

VAT (where 

applicable)

Total 

Expected 

Income ex 

VAT

% 

Change
Reasons for Change in Charges and/or Income

Licensing - D. Randall - D. Croucher - Cllr Collor

68
Private Hire 

Operator

Operators Licence for PH 

Vehicles Only

 (not Hackney) (Licence lasts 

5 years) 6 to 10 vehicles      

Licence lasts 5 years. The first 

year (£144) is non refundable in 

any event. Refunds will be 

considered in subsequent years 

if the licenced is surrendered or 

revoked during the period of the 

licence.

N £631 £631 0%

69
Private Hire 

Operator

Operators Licence for PH 

Vehicles Only

 (not Hackney) (Licence lasts 

5 years) 11 or more vehicles    

Licence lasts 5 years. The first 

year (£197) is non refundable in 

any event. Refunds will be 

considered in subsequent years 

if the licenced is surrendered or 

revoked during the period of the 

licence. 

N £898 £898 0%

70
Private Hire 

Operator

Variation to Operators Licence 

(within band) for PH Vehicles
N 30 £30.00 0%

71
Private Hire 

Operator

Variation to Operators 

Licence (outside of band) for 

PH Vehicles                                   

The additional charge for the 

new band will also be payable.

N 30 £30.00 0%

£0.00 £0.00

£7,385 £810

Reduced anticipated income as majority of licences 

now last 5 years. Currently only 9 are due in the 

period 2019-2020.

Regulatory Committee Appendix 4

30



DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL

REGULATORY COMMITTEE – 13 NOVEMBER 2018

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Recommendation

That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the remainder of the business on the grounds that the 
items to be considered involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in the paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act set out below:

Item Report Paragraph 
Exempt

Reason

Item 7 – Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976 – Application for a 
Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Driver’s Licence

1 Information relating to any 
individual

31

Agenda Item No 6



Version: January 2015 (JLD)

DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL

REGULATORY COMMITTEE PROCEDURE FOR HEARINGS
LICENSING OF A DRIVER, VEHICLES AND OPERATORS

INTRODUCTIONS AND PRELIMINARIES

1 Chairman The Chairman invites all present to introduce themselves.

2 Chairman The Chairman advises the applicant of the reason for the Hearing 
and the procedure.

3 Legal Adviser The applicant is asked to confirm receipt of:
 the agenda
 Licensing Officer’s report
 Council’s policy guidelines
 procedure for hearing
 extract from the Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974

HEARING

3 Licensing 
Officer

The Licensing Officer: 
 presents the Licensing Officer’s report 
 summarises any issues

4 Licensing 
Officer

The Licensing Officer may call any witnesses.
Each witness in turn:
 will give evidence
 may be questioned by the applicant or applicant’s 

representatives
 may be questioned by the Committee
 may, if necessary, be re-questioned by the Licensing Officer

5 Applicant or 
applicant’s 
representative

The applicant is asked to present his/her case and any particular 
issues (including whether the applicant accepts the facts presented 
or wishes to correct them).

6 Applicant or 
applicant’s 
representative

The applicant or the applicant’s representative may call any 
witnesses (including the applicant themselves). 
Each witness in turn:
 will give evidence
 may be questioned by the Licensing Officer
 may be questioned by the Committee
 may, if necessary, be re-questioned by the applicant/applicant’s 

representative.

7 Members of the 
Committee

The Committee may ask further questions of any of the parties or 
any witnesses for the purpose of obtaining further relevant 
information or clarification.

8 Licensi
[...]
n summed up, the Applicant or his/her representative will 
always be given the final right of reply.

3. Under no circumstances must the parties or their witnesses offer members of the 
Committee information in the absence of the other party.  Similarly Members must 
not attempt to gain information from any party at the hearing in the absence of the 
other.  These are essential requirements of the proper application of the rules of 
natural justice.

4. The Chairman may vary this procedure as circumstances require but having full 
regard to adhering to the rules of natural justice.

34



Document is Restricted

35

Agenda Item No 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

39

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

45

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

46

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Fees and Charges 2019/20
	Copy of Appendix 1
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	6 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	 PROCEDURE FOR HEARING
	7 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 - Application for a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver's Licence
	Appendix A - 131118
	Appendix B - 131118
	Appendix C - 131118




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the REGULATORY COMMITTEE held at the Council 
Offices, Whitfield on Tuesday, 13 November 2018 at 10.01 am.

Present:

Chairman: Councillor B W Butcher

Councillors: P M Brivio
B Gardner
P S Le Chevalier
D P Murphy

Officers: Contentious and Regulatory Lawyer
Head of Regulatory Services
Licensing Team Leader
Licensing Enforcement Officer
Democratic Services Officer

16 APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies for absence.

17 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

There were no substitute Members appointed.

18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made by Members.

19 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 11 September 2018 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

20 FEES AND CHARGES 2019/20 

The Committee received the report of the Head of Regulatory Services which set 
out the fees and charges for the financial year 2019/20 relevant to the Regulatory 
Committee.

RESOLVED: (a) That the Regulatory Committee approve the Fees and 
Charges for 2019/20 as set out in Appendix 4 of the report.

(b) That Members approve the general principle that fees are set 
at an appropriate inclusive level, irrespective of VAT status, 
and that the VAT element within the overall fee level is then 
determined.

(c) That Members approve the general principle that, unless the 
fee is set by statute, licensing fees will be set on a cost 
recovery basis.

(d) That the Head of Regulatory Services is authorised to adopt 
fees at, or close to government directed levels without the 



need for further reporting, in cases where the Council is 
awaiting Government guidance and it has not been possible 
to set a fee level at this stage.

(e) That the Head of Regulatory Services be authorised in 
consultation with the Director of Governance and the Director 
of Finance, Housing and Community to make minor 
adjustments to the fees and charges as necessary.

21 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was moved by Councillor P S Le Chevalier, duly seconded and

RESOLVED: That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the remainder of the 
business on the grounds that the items to be considered involved 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 
1 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

22 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - 
APPLICATION FOR A HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S 
LICENCE 

The Committee considered the report of the Licensing Team Leader on an 
application for a Joint Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver’s Licence where an 
Enhanced Disclosure from the Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) had shown 
previous convictions that were relevant to the decision as to the applicant’s 
suitability as a fit and proper person to hold a licence to drive a taxi in the Dover 
district.

In accordance with the approved procedure Members offered the applicant the 
opportunity to present evidence concerning the circumstances surrounding the 
convictions.

The Committee withdrew to consider its decision and upon resuming the 
Contentious and Regulatory Lawyer explained that she had advised the Committee 
in relation to the Council’s Policy guidelines and Sections 51 and 59 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 in so far as they related to the 
applicant’s suitability as a fit and proper person.

RESOLVED: That the application for a Joint Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence be refused on the basis that the applicant was not 
currently considered to be a fit and proper person to be granted a 
licence under Sections 51 and 59 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Povisions) Act 1976.

The meeting ended at 10.46 am.


